
 
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

 

April 20, 2022 

 
Administrative Law Judge Joel H. Cheskis 

Administrative Law Judge Gail Chiodo  

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

400 North Street 

Commonwealth Keystone Building 

Harrisburg, PA  17120 

 

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. UGI Utilities, Inc. – Gas Division / 

 Docket No. R-2021-3030218 

 

Dear Judge Cheskis and Judge Chiodo: 

 

 Enclosed please find the Direct Testimony and Exhibits of Robert D. Knecht, labeled 

OSBA Statement No. 1, on behalf of the Office of Small Business Advocate (“OSBA”), in 

the above-captioned proceeding.   

 

 As evidenced by the enclosed Certificate of Service, all known parties will be served, 

as indicated.   

 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

 

       

Sincerely, 

 

      /s/ Steven C. Gray 

 

      Steven C. Gray 

Senior Supervising 

Assistant Small Business Advocate 

Attorney I.D. No. 77538 

       

 

Enclosures 

cc: PA PUC Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta (Cover Letter & Certificate of Service only) 

Robert D. Knecht 

 Parties of Record  
 
 
 
 
 

Office of Small Business Advocate 

Forum Place 1555 Walnut Street, 1st Floor I Harrisburg, PA 171011717.783.2525 I Fax 717.783.2831 I www.osba.pa.gov 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.osba.pa.gov/


 
BEFORE THE 

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
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UGI Utilities, Inc. – Gas Division  

: 
: 
: 
: 
: 

 
 
Docket No. R-2021-3030218  

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that true and correct copies of the foregoing have been served via email (unless 
other noted below) upon the following persons, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 
1.54 (relating to service by a participant). 
 
Administrative Law Judge Joel H. Cheskis 
Administrative Law Judge Gail Chiodo  
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
400 North Street 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
Harrisburg, PA  17120 
jcheskis@pa.gov 
gchiodo@pa.gov  
 
Laura J. Antinucci, Esq.  
Mackenzie C. Battle, Esq.  
Christy M. Appleby, Esq.  
Darryl A. Lawrence, Esq. 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
Forum Place, 5th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
lantinucci@paoca.org  
mbattle@paoca.org  
cappleby@paoca.org  
 
Carrie B. Wright 
Prosecutor 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
PA Attorney ID No. 208185 
(717) 783-6156 
carwright@pa.gov 

 
 
 
 
 
Kent D. Murphy, Esq.  
Michael S. Swerling, Esq.  
Timothy K. McHugh, Esq. 
UGI Corporation 
460 North Gulph Road 
King of Prussia, PA 19406 
murphke@ugicorp.com  
swerling@ugicorp.com  
mchught@ugicorp.com  
 
Garrett P. Lent, Esq.  
Devin T. Ryan, Esq.  
Lindsay A. Berkstresser, Esq. 
David B. MacGregor, Esq. 
Post & Schell, P.C. 
glent@postschell.com  
dryan@postschell.com  
lberstresser@postschell.com  
dmacgregor@postschell.com  
 

        
Joseph L. Vullo, Esquire  
1460 Wyoming Avenue  
Forty Fort, PA 18704  
jlvullo@bvrrlaw.com  
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Francis J. Riviello 
609 Moosic Road 
Old Forge, PA 18518 
mjriviello@icloud.com  
 
Elisabeth Lynch 
210 Poplar Lane 
Mill Hall, PA 17751 
fenrivers1@yahoo.com  
 
Paula Mercuri  
3 Villa Drive  
Moosic, PA 18507  
qwilliams22@gmail.com 
 
Paul Forlenza 
128 Saddle Ridge Drive 
Dallas, PA 19612 
prf2324@comcast.net  
 
Karen O. Moury, Esquire 
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC 
213 Market Street, 8th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
kmoury@eckertseamans.com 
 
 John W. Sweet, Esq., PA ID: 320182 
118 Locust Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
pulp@pautilitylawproject.org   

 
 
/s/ Steven C. Gray 

 
DATE:  April 20, 2022     ___________________________________ 

Steven C. Gray 
Senior Supervising  
Assistant Small Business Advocate 
Attorney ID No. 77538 
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	Q. Does this conclude your direct testimony?


